

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 25 Civ. 1237 (DLC)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

MATTHEW PODOLSKY
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2695/2772
Attorney for Defendants

JEFFREY OESTERICH
DAVID E. FARBER
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The United States DOGE Service..... 2

 II. Implementation of the USDS Executive Order at OPM..... 3

 III. This Litigation..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Cognizable Injury-in-fact 7

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Causation or Redressability..... 11

 II. A Temporary Restraining Order Is Unwarranted..... 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Reviewable Under the APA..... 14

 1. Plaintiffs have not identified the requisite final agency action..... 14

 2. Plaintiffs have an adequate, alternative remedy under the Privacy Act..... 16

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Violation of the Privacy Act 19

 1. All of the individuals with access to OPM’s records systems who are advancing the USDS Executive Order are OPM employees. 20

 2. All of the individuals with access to OPM’s records systems who are advancing the USDS Executive Order have a need for access in the performance of their duties.... 22

 C. Defendants’ Actions Are Not *Ultra Vires*..... 23

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury 24

 E. The Balance of the Equities Favors Defendants 25

 III. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Injunction Is Improper..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>AFL-CIO v. DOL</i> , No. 25 Civ. 339, Mem. Op. and Order (ECF No. 34) (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2025).....	13, 22
<i>Apter v. HHS</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16
<i>Branch of Citibank, N.A. v. De Nevares</i> , 74 F.4th 8 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Cell Assocs., Inc. v. NIH</i> , 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	14
<i>Citizens United to Protect Our Neighborhoods v. Vill. of Chestnut Ridge, New York</i> , 98 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Dew v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 435 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Doe v. DOJ</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)	23
<i>Doe v. OPM</i> , No. 25 Civ. 234 (RDM), 2025 WL 513268 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2025)	9, 16
<i>Doe v. Stephens</i> , 851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	17, 18

Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009) 24

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 7, 11, 12

Freeman v. EPA,
 No. 02 Civ. 0387, 2004 WL 2451409 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2004) 21

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

Garcia v. Vilsack,
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16

Gazzola v. Hochul,
 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 6

Geller v. de Blasio,
 613 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) (Cote, J.)..... 6

Gill v. Whitford,
 585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 26

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Energy,
 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoreman’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. N.Y. Shipping Ass’n,
 965 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1992) 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

Manning v. City of New York,
 No. 24 Civ. 4747 (LGS), 2024 WL 3377997 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2024) 6

Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.,
 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005) 24

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 5

Murthy v. Missouri,
 603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 12

Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) 16

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) 24

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6, 25

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14, 15

NYCLU v. New York City Transit Auth.,
 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) 7

Parks v. IRS,
 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 18

Pearl River Union Free Sch. Dist. v. King,
 214 F. Supp. 3d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 14

Poss v. Kern,
 No. 23 Civ. 2199, 2024 WL 4286088 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2024)..... 18

Riddick v. Maurer,
 730 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 1

Salazar v. King,
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016) 14

Salazar v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
 118 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024) 8

Schneiter v. United States,
 159 Fed. Cl. 356 (2022) 11

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 15

Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs, Inc.,
 554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 11

Sussman v. U.S. Marshal Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... passim

Tripp v. DOD,
 193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002) 18

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 14, 15

Univ. of Cal. Student Assoc. v. Carter,
 No. 25 Civ. 354, Mem. Op. and Order (ECF No. 20) (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2025)..... 13, 24

USPS v. Gregory,
 534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 11

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 7

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 5

Westcott v. McHugh,
 39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) 18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5, 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2105(a)(1)..... 20
 5 U.S.C. § 3161..... 2
 5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 20
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1)..... 20, 22
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10)..... 15
 5 U.S.C. § 552a(g) 17, 18
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 16
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14, 16
 31 U.S.C. § 1120(a)(1)..... 23
 Information Technology Modernization Centers of Excellence Program Act, Pub. L. 116-194,
 134 Stat. 981 (2020)..... 23
 National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1587..... 23

Other Authorities

Executive Order 14,158, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,441 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... passim
 Executive Order 14,170, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,621 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 22
 Executive Order 14,210, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,669 (Feb. 11, 2025) 22
 GAO Report, “Priority Open Recommendations: Office of Personnel Management”
 (May 28, 2024)..... 3
 OPM, Information Technology Strategic Plan, Fiscal Years 2023-2026 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)..... 26

Defendants the U.S. Office of Personnel Management (“OPM”); Charles Ezell, in his official capacity as Acting Director of OPM; U.S. DOGE Service (“USDS” or “DOGE”); the Acting USDS Administrator; U.S. DOGE Temporary Service; and Elon Musk, in his official capacity as Director of USDS submit this Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order¹ (ECF No. 27).
